

CS 616/18
PRASHANT SHARMA
Vs.

DEPUTY DIRECTOR (HORTICULTURE)

03.06.2026

Present : Mr. J.K. Chawla, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Nisha Choudhary, Ld. proxy counsel for
defendant. (Joined through VC)

Brief written submissions already filed on behalf of
the plaintiff on 29.05.2026. The same are taken on record.

Vide separate judgment of even date announced in the
open Court, the instant suit is disposed of as allowed in following
terms:-

- a) The plaintiff is held entitled to recover Rs.13,34,917/- from
defendant no.1 payable in respect of the work executed by him.
- b) The plaintiff is held entitled for declaration that the letter
dated 31.08.2016 is null and void.
- c) The plaintiff is held entitled to recover the sum of
Rs.70,000/- from defendant no.1, being the amount of the
performance guarantee furnished by him.
- d) The plaintiff is held entitled to interest at the rate of 8% per
annum on the decretal amount from defendant no.1 from the date of
issuance of the legal notice dated 19.01.2017 (Ex. PW1/14) till the
date of realization of the decretal amount.

No order as to costs.

Decree-sheet be prepared accordingly.

File be consigned to the record room.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/03.06.2026